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(b) whether Government are aware that the employees are agitated by this cut; and

(c) what steps Government propose to take in order to secure the restoration of the cut in tne bonus rate?

l^ e Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Girl): (aX While in recent years the Bank has been paying a bonus equivalent to three months’ salary, il has reduced the bonus for the year 1952 to two months’ salary.

(b) Government have received representations on behalf of the employees of the Bank.

(c) The whole question is under consideration.

Municipal Employees

654. Shri Ramananda Das: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state whether Municipal employees such as sweepers, scavengers, etc., come under the Indian Trade Union Act and Indian Trade Dispute Act and other labour laws eft the country?

(b) Is it a fact that, in many States these categories of Municipal labourers are excluded from the scope of Trade Union Act and other Tabour laws and they do not get the facility of Labour Act and Labour Welfare measures of the Government of India?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. Y.
Giri): (a) and (b). Municipal employees such as sweepers and scavengers come under the purview of the Indian Trade Unions Act. the Industrial Disputes Act and the Minimum 'Wages Act. Other labour laws such as Mines Act, Factories Act are applicable only to special classes of workers.
Government have no information if the Municipal ert^ployees of these categories are denied the benefits of the provisions of Labour Acts. Information is being collected from State Governments arid wiU be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

A cquisition of L and in T ripura

655. Shri Biren Dutt: (a) Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state how much private lazid has been acquired by the Government of Tripura or requisitioned for constructing Teliamura-Khoai, Khoai-Kazachera and Udaipur-Agartala
Roads?

(b) What compensation has been given to peasants who have been evicted from these lands?

(c) I f the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, when do Government propose to give that compensation and at what rate?

-K
The Deputy Minister of Railways and

Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) Excepting a short strip of land just requisitioned for the Khowai-Kalacherra road, only 80-76 acres of land have recently been acquired for the Khow^i-Taliamura road. The Udaipur-Agartala road was constructed long ago and no land has been acquired recently for i t

(b) Nothing so far.

(c) Payment of compensation will be made after the rate of compensation is fixed by the Land Acquisition Court.

Minor Irrigation Works

656. Shri Janardhan Reddy: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount granted towards minor irrigations in various States of India, by the Central Government in 1952-53; and

(b) the amount granted
Hyderabad State in 1952-53.

to the

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. P.
S. Deshmukh): (a) A  loan of Rs. 910-38
lakhs and a grant of Rs. 203 13 lakhs.

(b) A loan of Rs. 79 lakhs.

Requirements of Stores in Connection WITH Railway Centenary Exhibition

65.7. Shri U. S. Dube: (a) Will the
Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether the Northern Railways issue a fortnightly bulletin cf their requirements of purchases, etc.?

(b) I f so, did they mention their requirements in respect of the paints required for Railway Centenary Exhibition?

(c) Is it a fact that paints worth rupees forty thousand have been purchased from the Anglo Dutch Paint Works without calling for any tenders or making a mention of the requirement in any of the bulletins?

(d) If the answer to part (c) above be in the affirmative, what are the reasons for departure from the ordinary practice of calling ^for tenders?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) Yes, by Bulletins and by limited tenders in cases of urgency.
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(b) No, as the requirements were urgent.

(e) No.

(<I I Dot's not artse.

l\lR.CoNDITIONED RAILWAY Ct'OACHf.S.
65g. Dr. Amin: (a) Will IIw lVlillislt:;·

of Railw.ays be pleased to state what i;.
the cost of an Air-r-onditloned Pas-en-
gel" Coach manufactured in India')

(b) How many of such er,ac·he:; h&\'e so far been manuf'arf.ured?

(cJ Are any other types of passenger coaches manufactured in India and if SO, the total number of such coar-nes manu tuctured so lar and the c-ost of manutacture of each type ()f !:1Jel1 coaches?

I
(d) What is the percentage of the total cost of each type of coach which i.o; spent on parts of indigenous manufacture?

The Deputy MiQister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) Broad.
Gauge-Rs. 2,71,000.

Metre Gauge-Rs. 2,22,000.

(b) 16 were in service on 31st March 1951. 29 have since been placed on line making a total of 45, all of which pave been manufact~red in India.

(c) Yes. Various types of coaches are manufactured in Railway Worll:-
shops and their cost differs from type to type and the year of construction, The present day estimated prices of some representative types are:-

Bogie Second Class-Broad Gauge-Rs. 1,47,000.

1,02,000.Metre Gauge-Rs.
Bogie Third Class-

Broad Gauge-R$.
Metre Gauge-Rs.

1,17,000-
90,000,

Information regarding the total numbers of coaches of all types placed in service from year to year is given in Chapter VI of Volume I of the Railway Board's Report on Indian Railways, copies of which are available in the Library of the House.

(d) About 90 per cent. of the cost of coaches built in Railway workshops is spent on parts of indigenous manu-
1acture.

RICE StJPPLUlD TO HYDERABAO

659. Sbrl U. G. Valshnav: (a) WilJ
1he Minister of Food and Agriculture he pleased to state the total quantity hr rice irnported jnto Hyderahad State

IJ I'SD.

f
i

and the total quantity of rice produced Tn the State in the year l'.l52?

(b) What are the requirements of rice in that 'State' during the year 1953 and how much quantity will be supplied by the Centre'?

(el Is the Hyderabad State self-
.~lItlki('nl as regards other food-stuff's?

The Deputy Minister of Food anet
1\~rkulturl' (Shri M. V. Krishnappa):
(;, ) J 8.00n dne! ·100.000 tons ·Tf'Sp('(·tivt'iy.

(b ) A quota OJ' :W.OOO tons of ru-e for Hydernbad for lH!):l has been provisionally Ilxed, against 40,000 tclllS they have asked for; the Centre will try to meet this demand.

(c) Yes.

R.'l.lI.W.W CLAI.\\S

6GO. Shri H. G. Vaishnav: {a) WIll the Minister of Railways be pleased to state the total number of claims together with value' thereof submitted to the Claims Section regarding the Joss of goods in transit incurred on the metre-gauge system of I!allVlays in Hyderabad State during tne year
]952?

(b) How many of these clai.ns together with value thereof had teen decided in the year 1952 r-nd how many cases are still pending?

(c) Has the number of claims increased or decreased' in the said year in comparison with the year 1:l:, 1 and if so, to what extent?

1he Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesa.n): (a) The total number of claims received during' the year 1952 was 1803, their value being Rs. 3,16,547.

(b) The number of claims settled during the year 1952 was 1701 and the amount was Rs. 2,30.300, The number
of claims outstanding at the end of the year 1952 was 99.

(c) The number of claims received during 1952 has increased by 143 as compared With that of the previous year. .

PILFERING OF MATERIALS FROM RAILWAY
WORKSHOPS AT KALKA AND ]AGADHRI

661. Prof. D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to
~tate:

(a) the value of materials pilfered from the Railway Workshops at Kalka and Jagadhri during the year 1~52, and

(b) the steps Government have taken to prevent such pilterinas?

